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1. Recommended Jists.-The approved recommended lists of officers of the 
Judge Advocate General's Corps, selected in accordance with the provisions of 
Public Law 614, 83d Congress (sec. XIX, DA Bul 11, 1954}, approved 21 August 
1951 for promotion to the permanent grades of eolonel, lieutenant colonel, major, 
and captain, Regular Anny, are announced in the order of their seniority. Upon 
appointment in the higher grade they will rank in permanent grade in the seniority 
sequence in which their names appear in paragraph 3, and will be integrated in 
their proper position on the Army Promotion List. 

2. Physical examinations required for promotion.-All officers list.ed in para• 
graph 3 are required to take a physical examination in order to qualify for promo­
tion. Report of physical examination prepared on Standard Form 88 (Report of 
Medical Examination), or a certificate to the effect that a final type physical 
examination has been accomplished within 1 year, prepared in accordance with 
pru-agraph 91,, AR. 40-100, will be forwarded to The Surgeon General, Department 
of the Army, Washington 25, D. C., ATTN: MEDDP-IA, at the earliest practical 
date. The forwarding communicatfon will state specifically that the report is 
furnished in connection with promotion in the Regular Army. 

3. Seniority llstings.-a. Colonel, Judge Advocate General's Corps, Regular Anny. 

DISTRIBUTION! 

1. Lawrence, Charles W., Jr., 
2. Dougherty, George R. •. 
3. Wolf, Samuel S., 
4. Steele, Roy H., 
5. Crook, Gerard B., 
6. Nolan, James L., 
7. &ms, Gerald A.., 
8. Lougee, Laurence W., 
9. Rasco, Delphine D., 

10. Ba.ron, Edwin W., 
11. Pike, Robert P., 
12. Weisler, Julian E., 
13. Murphy, Edward J., Jr., 
14. Todd, A.Ian B., 
15. Woods, Cameron F., 
16. Hembree, Tom B., 

TA.GO H86B--Oet. 810480'-U 1 

17. Clarke, Franklin W., 
18. Wurfel, Seymour W., 
19. Eger, Arnold G., 
20. Williams, Curtis L., 
21. Johnson, Edward T., 
22. Lundberg, Floyd M., 
23. Anderson, George N., 
24. Disant, Oscar M., Jr., 
25. Levie, Howard S., 
26. O'Brien, John G., 
27. Johnson, William H., Jr., 
28. Ayars, Benjamin M., 
29. Henderson, Thomas J., 
80. Engel, Harry J., 
31. West, Charles P., 
32. Johnson, Ralph K., 
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b. Licut.enanl colonel, Judge Ad110CtJt. General', Corps, Jugular Armr, 

1. O'Connell, F,dward M., 019563. 
2. Ireland, Arthur P., 051543. 
3. Mickel, George E., 038793. 
4. Fernandez, Claude E., 030464, 
5. Holbrook, John, 051646. 
6, Gross, Charles A., 030528. 
7, Tibbs, Richard B., 030688. 
8. Hunter, Robert; C., 040045. 
9, Philips, Burton K., 040048. 

10. Cordes, Clifford F., Jr., 020186. 
11. Scott, James M., 030822. 
12. Br.rkin, Albert, 051809. 
13. Belser, William G., Jr., 042897. 
14. West, Bland, 031378. 
IS. Fitch, Richard W., Jr,, 052064. 
16, Solf, Waldemar A., 040145. 
17, Baughn, Wilmot T., 040155. 
18. Shull, Lewis F., 043277. 
19. Arn, Lauren A., 043290. 
20. Easton, William G., 020656. 
21. Cherubin, Stanley J., 020700. 
22. Kent, Edward F., 020909, 
23. Gaynor, James K., 043354. 
24, Buldain, Fl'&llk J,, 043495. 

25. Hogan, Samuel M:., 021094. 
26. Lough, FrederickC., 021118. 
27. Allen, Meredith E., 021408. 
28. Hargus, Lowell U., 030315. 
29. Newton, Thomas J., 042563. 
30. Horstmann, John W., 042561. 
31, Grogan, John F., 042637. 
32. Reynolds, Robert W., 042638. 
33, Carmody, John J., 051659. 
34. Drissel, Virgil R., 040010. 
35. Henderson, Allen R., 051708. 
30. Hummel, John F., 042712. 
37. Brack, Joseph L., 051746. 
38. Bragdon, Kerlin J., 042766. 
80. Moberley, Kirk B., 051'758. 
40. Thorpe, George M., 040031. 
41. Cameron, Thomas J., 042804. 
42. Scheid, Arthur M., 042812. 
43. Ryan, Thomas A., OSI 795. 
44. Blackmarr, William H., 042836. 
45. Conley, William H., 030823. 
46, Stafford, John P., Jr., 030827. 
47. Healey, James P., Jr., 042906. 

c. Major, Judge Adarocate General', Corps, Jugular Anny. 

1, Johnson, Robert P., 023926. 7. Kooken, John J. DeW., 034743. 
2. Freeman, Wilson, 024234. 8. Woodruff, Owen E., Jr., 036172. 
3. Hamilton, Frank O., 024632. • 9. Crawford,. Kenneth C., 035784. 
4. Abbott, Lyale I., 034559; 10. Baker, John, 024704. 
5. Parker, Harold E., 034951. 11. Freedland, Sumner, 047401. 
6. Fairba.nks, Rllll8ell N., 040747, 12. Keogh, W'illiam T., 033742. 

d, Ccpta.in, Judge Advocale Gmsra.l'a Corp,, Ju~ Anny, 

1. Branting, Leland Ii., 070167, 11. Howard, Kenneth A., 067581. 
2. Simon, James E., 070150. 12. Cunningham, Harold D., Jr:., 
3. Crouchet, Jack H., 069893. 065973. · 
4. Oliver, Wiley E., Jr •• 070005, 13. Coggins, Bruce T., -068335. 
5. Clausen, Hngb J., 070302. 14. Flake, Glade F., 069921. 
6, Hopper, Edward L., 0'10382. 15. Hardage, John M., 069500. 
7. Booth, Dale R., 070078. 16. Fulton, Willlam 8., Jr., 070137. 
S. Wilson, Melville C., Jr., 066646. 17. Tobin, Paul G., 068804. 
9, Braun, Walter D., 069865. 18. Bookout, Hal R., 068179. 

10. Dfcbon, Erv.In W., Jr., 069479. · 19, Williamson, Wade H., 070128. 
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4.. Alphabetleal Jii;tlngs.-a. Colonel, Judge Advocate General's Corps, Regular 
Army. 
23. Anderson, George N., 051379. 
28. Ayars, Benjamin l\f., 042173, 
10. Baron, Edwin W., 042012. 
24. Bisant, Oscar J\I., Jr., 051387. 
17. Clarke, Franklin W., 029792. 
5. Crook, Gerard B., 039713. 
2. Dougherty, George R., 051055. 

JO. Eger, Arnold G., 029842. 
30. Engel, Harry J., 039840. 
16. Hembree, Tom B., 029789. 
29. Henderson, Thomru, J., 042203. 
21. Johnson, Edward T., 029856: 
32. Johnson, Ralph K., 042213. 
27. Johnson, William H., Jr., 029908. 
1. Lawrence, Charles W., Jr., 041613. 

25. Levie, IIowanl S., 038735. 

8. Lougee, Laurence W., 041933. 
22. Lm,dberµ:, Floyd M., 042136. 
13. Murphy, Edward J., Jr., 042061. 
Ii. Nolan, James L., 038089. 

2t1. O'Brien, John G., 042171. 
11. Pike, Robert P., 042023. 
0. Hasen, Delphine D., 041973. 
7. Sams, Gerald A., 041931, 
4. Steele, Roy H., 041847. 

14. Todd, Alan B., 042688. 
12. Weisler, Julian E., 042028. 
31. West, Charles P., 029964. 
20. Williams, Curtis L., 030082. 
3. Wolf, Samuel S., 038674. 

15. Woods, Cameron F., 042089. 
18. Wurfel, f:Jeyrnour W., 029835. 

b. Licuttnant Colonel, Judge Advocate General'B Corps, Regular Army. 

27. Allen, J\Ieredit.h E., 021408. 
19. Arn, Lauren A., 043290. 
12. Barkin, Albert, 051809. 
17. Baughn, Wilmot T., 040155. 
13. Belser, William G., Jr., 042897. 
44. B!ackmarr, William H., 042836. 
37. Brack, Joseph L., 051746. 
38, Bragdon, Kerlin J ., 042766. 
24. Buldain, Frank J., 043495. 
41. Cameron, Thomas J., 042804. 
33. Carmody, John J., 051659. 
21. Cherubin, Stanley J., 020700. 
45, Conley, William II., 030823. 
10, Cordes, Clifford F., Jr., 020186. 
34. Drissel, Virgil H., 040010. 
20. Easton, William G., 020656. 

4. Fernandez, Claude E., 030454. 
15. Fitch, Richard W., Jr., 052064. 
23. Gaynor, James K., 043354. 
31, Grogan, John F., 042637. 

6. Gross, Charles A., 030528. 
28. Hargus, Lowell U., 030315. 
47. Healey, James P. Jr., 042906. 
85. Henderson, Allen R., 051708. 

25. Hogan, Samuel M., 021094. 
5. Holbrook, John, 051646. 

30. Horstm.s.nn, John W., 042566, 
30. Hummel, John F., 042712. 
8. Hunter, Robert C., 040045. 
2. Ireland, Arthur P., 051543. 

22. Kent, Edward F., 020909. 
26. Lough, Frederick C., 021118. 
3. Mickel, George E., 038793. 

39. Moberley, Kirk B., 051758. 
2\1. Nowton, Thomas J., 042563. 

1. O'Connell, Edward M., 019563. 
9. Philips, Burton K., 040048. 

32. Reynolds, Robert W., 042638. 
43. Ryan, Thomll.S A., 051795. 
42. Scheid, Arthur M., 042812. 
ll. Scott, James M., 030822. 
18. Shull, Lewis F., 043277. 
16. Solf, Waldemar A., 040145. 
46. Stafford, John P. Jr., 030827. 
40. ThorPC, George M., 040031. 
7. Tibbs, lliehard B., 030688. 

14. West, Bland, 031378. 

c. Aiajw, Judge Advocate General's Corps, Regular Army. 

4. Abbott, Lysle I., 034559. 3. Hamilton, Frank 0., 024532. 
10. Baker, John, 024704. 1. Johnson, Robert P., 023926. 
9. Crawford, Kenneth C., 035784. 12. Keogh, WilliAm T., 033742. 
6. Fairbanks, Russell N., 040747. 7. Kooken, John J. DeW., 034743. 

11. Freedland, Sumner, 047401. 5. Parker, Harold E., 034951. 
2. Freeman, Wilson, 024234. 8. Woodruff, Owen E. Jr., 036172. 
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d. Captain, Judge Advocate General's Corps, Regular Army. 

JS. Dookout, Hal H., 16. Fulton, William S. Jr., 
7, Ilooth, Dale R., 15. Hardage, John M., 
1. Dranting, Leland R., 6. Hopper, Edward L., 
9. Bra\m, Vi'alter D., 11. Howard, Kenneth A., 
5. Clausen, Hugh J., 4. Oliver, Wiley E. Jr. 

1:l. Coggins, Bruce T., 2. Simon, James E., 
3. Crouchet, Jack H., 17. Tobin, Paul G., 

12. Ctmningbam, Harold D . .i1., 19. Williamson, Wade H., 
10. Dickson, Ervin W. Jr., 8. 'Wilson, :Melville C. Jr., 
14. Flake, Glade F., 

IA a 210.2 en sep 5-0J 

BY ORDF.ll OF TEE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY: 

OFJ!'ICIAL: 

JOHN A. :KLEIN, 
Major General, United States Army, 

Tke Adjutant General. 

DISTJUllUTION: 

M. B. RIDGWAY, 
General, United States Arm11, 

Chief of Staff. 

According to requirements submitted on DA Form 12. 
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